07,

Series  of 2025,  Entitled:  `Approving  and  Endorsing  to  the  Sanggunian  the  CY  2025
Supplemental Annunl Investment Program (AIP) No. 2 and CY 2023-2025 Supplemental
Local  Development  Investment  Program  (LDIP)  No.  1  Amounting  to  Two  Hundred
Thirty-Eight  Million  Six  Hundred  Seventy-Eight  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  Forty-Two
And 19/100 (P238,678,942.19) of Barobo, Surigao del Sur', it Being Within the Scope of
the  Prescribed  Powers  of the  Sangguniang  Bayan  Concerned  Pursuant  to  the  Local
Government  Code   of  1991,   Subject  to   Verification  During  the   Submission  of  the
Appropriation  Ordinance  to  Ensure  Plan-Budget  Linkage  Wherein  the  Local  Budgets

[...]

Endorsed by the Municipal Development Council (MDC) Through its MDC Resolution
No. 9, Series of 2025, Entitled:  `Approving and Endorsing to the Sanggunian the List of
Programs,  Projects  and  Activities  for  Reprograinming  of the  2025  Unexpended  20%
Development  Fund Amounting to  Twenty-Seven  Million  Three  Hundred  Seventy-Nine
Thousand  Pesos  and  23/100  (P27,379,000.23)  of Barobo,  Surigao  del  Sur',  it  Being
Within  the  Scope  of  the  Prescribed  Powers  of  the  Sangguniang  Bayan  Concerned
Pursuant to the Local Government Code of 1991 ".

22. Resolution No. sponsored by Hon. Ruel D.  Momo, Hon.  Jose Dunagan, Jr.,

[...]

2025,  Granting  the  Re-classification  from Agricultural  to  Residential  Use  of the  Land
Described as Lot No.  546, PLS  480-D of Subdivision Plan Under the Name of Lorenza
M.  Yu,  With  OCT  #  CARP  201800012  Patent No.  166803-217-31746,  Containing  an
Area of Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Six Square Meters (14,486  sq. in.) or
1.4486  Hectares  Located  at  P-5A,  Sitio  Luha,  Barangay  Kahayag,  Bislig  City,  per
Application of Darylle Kane 8.  Occida, of Arkea Land,  OPC Development,  Subject for
Clearance  from the  Department  of Agrarian  Reform  (DAR)  and  Other National  Line

[...]

and Management Council Q4DRRMC) Through its MDRRMC Resolution No. 2, Series
of 2024  Entitled  `Resolution Approving  and Endorsing to  the  Municipal  Development
Council (MDC) the Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) for Reprogramming of the
2019-2023   Unexpended   hDRRM   Fund  Amounting  to   Six   Million  Two   Hundred
Fourteen Thousand Nine  Hundred  Sixty-Eight Pesos  and  13/100  a'hp6,214,968.13)  of
Barobo,  Surigao  del  Sur',  for  Rectification,  and  Requesting  their  End  to  Submit  the
Lacking    Supporting    Documents    for   the    Appropriation    Ordinance    of   the    Said
Municipality".

43. Resolution  No. sponsored  by  Hon.

[...]

Management Council  (MDRRMC)  Through its MDRRMC  Resolution No.  2,  Series  of
2025  Entitled  .Resolution  Approving  and  Endorsing  to  the  Municipal  Development
Council (MDC) the Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) for Reprogramming of the
2020-2024 Unexpended MDRRM Fund Amounting to Six Million Four Hundred Ninety-
One  Thousand,  Seven  Hundred  Seventy-Nine  Pesos  and  96/100  (Php6,491,779.96)  of

Barobo,  Surigao  del  Sur',  for  Rectiflcation,  and  Requesting  their  End  to  Submit  the
Lacking    Supporting   Documents    for   the   Appropriation   Ordinance    of   the    Said
Municipality".

HON. H. PIMENTEL AND HON. GARAY:

We second the motion.

[...]

(MDC) Resolution No. 07, Series of 2025, Entitled:  `Approving and Endorsing to the
Sanggunian the CY 2025 Supplemental Armunl Investment Program (AIP) No. 2 and
CY 2023-2025  Supplemental Local Development Investment Program (LDIP) No.  1
Amounting   to   Two   Hundred   Thirty-Eight   Million   Six   Hundred   Seventy-Eight
Thousand  Nine   Hundred  Forty-Two   And   19/loo   (P238,678,942.19)   of  Barobo,
Surigao  del   Sur',   it  Being  Within  the  Scope  of  the  Prescribed  Powers  of  the
Sangguniang  Bayan  Concerned  Pursuant  to  the  Local  Government  Code  of  1991,
Subject  to  Verification  During  the  Submission  of the  Appropriation  Ordinance  to